O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2022

TIME: 5:30 pm

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Fonseca, Gee and Singh Johal

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

(A S in

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Angie Smith
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6354
email: angie.smith@|eicester.gov.uk



mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk

Information for Members of the Public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings,
and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.

However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider
some items in private.

Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in
person is limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person,
you are required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting
regarding arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings
can be found here on the Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council
website.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the
Council’'s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details
below.

To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to
follow current Government guidance and:

¢ maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room/building;

e remain seated and maintain distancing between seats during the meeting;

o wear face coverings throughout the meeting unless speaking or exempt;

¢ make use of the hand sanitiser available;

¢ when moving about the building to follow signs about traffic flows, lift capacities etc;

o comply with Test and Trace requirements by scanning the QR code at the entrance to
the building and/or giving their name and contact details at reception prior to the
meeting;

e if you are displaying Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, continuous
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend the
meeting, please stay at home, and get a PCR test.

NOTE:

Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent transmission of COVID, public access in person
is limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend the meeting in person, you
are required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting
regarding arrangements for public attendance.

Separate guidance on attending the meeting is available for officers. Officers attending
the meeting are asked to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance to confirm
their arrangements for attendance.


https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of
means, including social media. In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s
policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except
Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to
record and/or report all or part of that meeting. Details of the Council’s policy are available at
www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support.

If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the
relevant Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can
be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate
space in the public gallery etc..

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’'s policy is to encourage public interest and
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked:

to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption;

to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided,;
where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting;

where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that
they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed.

D NANANIN

Further information

If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact
Angie Smith, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6354 or email
angie.smith@leicester.qov.uk

For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151


http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk

LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
PROCEDURAL GUIDE

INTRODUCTORY PHASE
The meeting will be held in public unless stated otherwise in the report.
Present at the hearing will be Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee (minimum 3

Members), Officers from the Licensing Authority, a Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, an
Officer from Democratic Services.

1. Participants at the meeting will introduce themselves as follows:
a. Members and Officers
b. Statutory Consultees (if any)
C. The Applicant and any representatives
d. Persons who have made representations

2. The Chair will check that the Applicant has received a copy of the Officer report.
INFORMATION GATHERING

(*Please Note — for the purposes of a hearing to determine an application in a
Cumulative Impact Zone (ClZ), the Applicant will present their case first)

3. The Licensing Officer presents the report (previously circulated)

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Statutory Consultees (if any)

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative(s)

4, Depending on the nature of the report, Statutory Consultees present their comments.

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative(s)

5. Persons who have made representations

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Statutory Consultees (is any)

Applicant and Representative(s)



*Applicant’s Case

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Statutory Consultees

Persons who have made representations

Summing up in the following order

Officers

Statutory Consultees

Persons who have made representations
*Applicant and Representative(s)

The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the presence
of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and persons who
have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be aware of when
they come to make their decision.

DECISION MAKING

9.

10.

Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Democratic Support Officer everyone
will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee
may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision the Sub-
Committee Members will have made during private deliberation.

The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be
made public within 5 working days of the meeting.



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will
then be given.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

4.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: DIU Appendix A
AND DAMAN LOCAL SHOP, 90 BULLER ROAD,
LEICESTER, LE4 5GA

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
on an application for a new premises lucence for DIU and Daman Local Shop,
90 Buller Road, Leicester, LE4 5GA. The applicant is Mr Mayank Shantilal.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’'s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116
4546354,

(Wards affected: Belgrave)

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/

Application for a new
premises licence

Decision to be taken by: Licensing (Hearings)
Sub-Committee

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 12/04/2022

Lead director/officer. Deborah Bragg




Useful information
B Ward(s) affected: Belgrave

B Report author: Lynsay Coupe
B Author contact details: 0116 454 3065
B Report version number: 1

1. Summary

1.1  This report outlines an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for a new premises
licence for DIU and Daman Local Shop and summarises the representation
received. It also highlights the licensing objectives and the relevant parts of both the
statutory guidance and the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.

2. Determination to be made

2.1 Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider
whether to
o Grant the licence without modification
Grant the licence subject to conditions
Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor
Reject the application

3. Application and promotion of the licensing objectives

3.1 An application was received on 21/02/2022 from Mr Mayank Shantilal for a new
premises licence for DIU and Daman Local Shop, 90 Buller Road. A copy of the
application is attached at Appendix A.

3.2  The application is as follows:

Licensable activity Proposed hours
Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday
Opening hours 06.00 — 23.00

3.3  The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set
out in the operating schedule (see section 18 of Appendix A).

3.4 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary
consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.



35 Location Plan

Gheewala 20,
Lohana
9
Centre
&g
c8
LB
by
a | | 1cp =
9
1 ; 09
9>
Buller
Road
85
vi
4 Z
7
:; 06 3
8y 61
99
DIU and Daman 8
15 & Local Shop bg
3 N
1
8-
3/ g,
vl 69
4 z
8 v 52.7m 57
4
c¢ d
& Posts 37
n % Q
N Os
25 €Rre

4. Representation

4.1 A representation was received on 18/03/2022 from a member of the public The
representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of
public nuisance and public safety. The representee is concerned that the local area
already experiences anti-social behaviour from litter and street drinking. They
believe granting a licence to another premises for the sale of alcohol may exacerbate
this problem. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B1.

5. Conditions

5.1 The conditions that are consistent with the application are attached at Appendix C.



6. Statutory guidance and statement of licensing policy

6.1

6.2

7. Points for clarification

7.1

Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the
licensing objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly
relevant in this case are as follows:

Section Heading

12-15 Licensing objectives and aims

1.15-1.16 General Principles

1.17 Each application on its own merits

21-26 Crime & Disorder

27-214 Public Safety

2.15-221 Public nuisance

8.41 —8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

9.31-941 Hearings

9.42-9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives

10.1-10.3 Conditions - general

10.8-10.9 Imposed conditions

10.10 Proportionality

10.13 - 10.15 Hours of trading

10.25—-10.66 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol

13.10-13.11 Giving reasons for decisions

14,51 — 14.52 Licensing Hours

The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as

follows:
Section Heading
2 Fundamental Principles
3 Cumulative Impact
5 Licensing Hours
7 Prevention of Crime and Disorder
8 Public Safety
9 Prevention of Public Nuisance
11.4-11.5 Planning
12 Duplication
13 Standardised conditions

The applicant and the party making the representation have been asked to clarify
certain points at the hearing, as follows:

By the applicant

1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the representations
are valid, and if not why not.

4




2. In the light of the representations made, whether the applicant wishes to propose
any additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

By the party making the representation

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation they
have made.

2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be equally
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives.

8. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications

8.1 Financial implications
None.

8.2 Legal implications
Legal advice specific to the application will be provided at the meeting by Legal Officers.

8.3 Equalities implications

None.

8.4 Climate Emergency implications

There are unlikely to be any significant climate emergency implications directly
associated with this report and the licensing process. Aidan Davis, Sustainability Officer,
Ext 28 3384.

8.5 Other implications (You will need to have considered other implications in preparing this
report. Please indicate which ones apply?)

Crime and Disorder — see section 4.

9. Background information and other papers:
None.

10. Summary of appendices:
Appendix A — Application
Appendix B — Representation

Appendix C — Conditions consistent with the application

11. Is this a private report (If so, please indicate the reasons and state why it is not in
the public interest to be dealt with publicly)?

No



12. Is this a “key decision”? If so, why?
No



Appendix A

O Leicester For help contact

COO Application for a premises licence licensing@leicester.gov.uk

CJQ Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: +44 116 454 3040
Leicester
City Council

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application geqnerated by the system.

Your reference DIU AND DAMAN LOCAL SHOP You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

@ Yes C No work for.

Applicant Details

# First name IMAYANK |

* Family name |SHANTILAL |

* E-mail GREENHILL.LICENCES@HOTMAIL.COM

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

C  Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means the
applica
[...]
bmitted

|
|
|
|
Payment authorisation code |
|
|
|

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed ]

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next>

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 23




|" Diu Awp DAman  Cockl

SHop

0 Burcewe Rodp  (eicesTeR  LEL I GA |

/%

/

7 X

/

Y

T x

F

¥

I % !
/r pe

/ X

JF

CCcAlLE [ & (99

(M - [ METEE

U - (cans e Area

N prpxcd ite for
T Cohel cu;plciﬁr

@ - FIre. £a h/gz;u/ur
K - cqllra [\)I/ﬂL

Greanhdd- ((Cences @ bofs Yaol
oy

cusSoMLe
\ ENTRANCE / ExiT

(4. 077662039




Consent of individual to being specified ag Premises supervisor

[full name of prospective premises Supervisor]

of
[ho

hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specifj
supervisor in relation to the application for

PREMISES LICENCE

ed as the designated premises

[number of existing licence, if any]
for DIU AND DAMAN LOCAL SHOP

[name of applicant]
MAYANK SHANTILAL

concerning the supply of alcohol at for
DIU AND DAMAN LOCAL SHOP
90 BULLER ROAD, LEICESTER, LE4 5GA

and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made
by

MAYANK SHANTILAL

Insert personal licence number, if any]

Personal licence issuing authority
LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL

[insert name and address and telephone number of personal licence issuing
authority, if any]

Name (please print)

Date —19/02/2022

25






By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

27






Appendix B1

Our Ref:  LIC409065098 O
Date: 18/03/2022
Leicester
City Council

Customer details:
Title First name Surname Phone number Mobile number Email address

Address:
Enter the postcode Please select the at House Street Town County Postcode
or street name address number

Name of premises: shop

Location:
Enter the postcode or Please select the at House Street Town County Postcode
street name address number
90 Buller Road Buller . Leicester
’ L LE4 5GA
led5ga Leicester 20 Road eicester C
[...]
the acceptance of accredited 'Proof of age' cards and / or
passport or driving Licence with photograph.

Training of staff to be aware of underage purchasing

Challenge 25 posters will be displayed. 'No proper ID No Sale policy.

31






	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: DIU AND DAMAN LOCAL SHOP, 90 BULLER ROAD, LEICESTER, LE4 5GA
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - Private
	Appendix B1
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)  
 

Councillor Fonseca Councillor Gee 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Singh Johal was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: DIU AND DAMAN 

LOCAL SHOP, 90 BULLER ROAD, LEICESTER, LE4 5GA 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on an application for a new premises licence for DIU and Daman Local Shop, 
90 Buller Road, Leicester, LE4 5GA. 
 
The applicant Mr Mayank Shantilal was not present. Present were the 
Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee considered whether it was necessary to 
adjourn the hearing due to non-attendance. Neither the resident nor the 
applicant and his agent had requested an adjournment. The agent acting for 
the applicant had contacted the Licensing Team and had asked the Sub-
Committee to proceed with the determination of the application in absence of 
himself and his client. Members of the Sub-Committee felt confident that they 
had sufficient information before them to determine the application and decided 

 



 

that it was in the public interest to proceed. The agent for the applicant had 
forwarded additional information to Members prior to the meeting for 
consideration. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and answered questions from Members. It was noted an application was 
received on 21 February 2022, and that a member of the public had submitted 
an objection to the application on 18 March 2022 on the grounds of the 
prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public 
safety. 
 
Members considered the report and its appendices together with the further 
information submitted by the applicant. Members also discussed the nature of 
the residential terraced streets and locality of other shops and sought 
clarification from the Licensing Team Manager on the timings of licensable 
activities at nearby premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision, 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 
 
The Chair announced that full reasons for the decision would be publicly 
announced and confirmed in writing within five working days. The Chair 
informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be 
called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers to withdraw from the meeting. Members then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members had carefully 
considered the written report presented by the Licensing Team Manager 
(Policy and Applications) and the written representation made by the member 
of the public. The Members had also considered the representation made by 
the applicant Mr Shantilal, the additional information that had been provided 
prior to the meeting, and the legal advice given to them during the hearing. The 
Sub-Committee Members had taken account of the Statutory Guidance, the 
Regulators’ Code and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 



 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a new premises licence for DIU and 
Daman Local Shop, 90 Buller Road, Leicester, LE4 5GA  
be GRANTED.  
 

Members agreed it was appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, and the prevention of public 
nuisance to grant the application subject to the conditions consistent with the 
operating schedule and the following additional condition: 
 

 Supply of alcohol Monday to Sunday 9am to 9pm 
 
The applicant would be provided with the reasons for the decision in writing 
within five working days. 
 
All parties would be advised of the right to appeal the decision to the 
Magistrates Court. 
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business the meeting closed at 6.03pm. 

 


